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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On November 22, 1950, Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees 

of N. A. Division 1460 AFL, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations, hereinafter called the Board, charges alleging that Mastco Bus Line, Inc. of 99 Newington 

Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was engaging in 

unfair labor practices in violation of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On January 31, 1951, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in 

substance that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

7392-subsections 4 and 5-of the Act in that, on or about October 6, 1950, it had discharged Enzio Argazzi 

for the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and worked in concert with other employees in 

behalf of the Union and that, on or about October 27 1950, it had discharged Anthony DiPietro for the 

same reason; and that the Respondent had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within 

the meaning of Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act, in that it had refused to negotiate with the Union 

concerning wages, hours and other terms and conditions of employment with the Union, although 

requested to do so. 

 

The Respondent filed an Answer to the complaint denying the commission of the unfair labor practices 

alleged therein. 



 

On February 9, 1951, a hearing was held on the unfair labor practice complaint at the State Department 

of Labor Building, Hartford, Connecticut. Subsequent thereto, the Board, in order to determine the issues 

raised, held another hearing on April 13, 1951 to hear further evidence material to the allegations of the 

complaint. The Respondent appeared and was represented at the hearings by Attorney Henry J. Gwiazda. 

The Union appeared and was represented at the hearings by P. J. O'Brien, one of its international 

representatives. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine 

witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE 

 

I. THE RESPONDENT. Mastco Bus Line, Inc. is a Connecticut corporation which is engaged in a local 

bus transportation business within the City of New Britain, with its principal office and place of 

business located at 99 Newington Avenue, New Britain Connecticut. It operates under authority of 

the Public Utilities Commission of Connecticut. Mrs. Helen J. Muter is the president and principal 

stockholder of the corporation and is actively in charge of the management of the business. 

 

II. THE UNION. Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of N. 

A., Division 1460, AFL, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in 

whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

III. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES. 

 

A. THE DISCHARGES. Beginning some time in September, 1950, activity commenced among 

the bus drivers and garage employees employed by five independent bus lines operating in 

the City of New Britain, including Respondent's employees, to organize. The effort to 

organize was lead by Gordon Moorcroft who is a bus driver for one of the other 

independent lines. He testified that 12 regular and spare bus drivers employed by the 

Respondent, constituting practically all of the Respondent’s employees in such 

classifications, signed applications for membership in the Union; that he personally secured 

about half of these applications and the other half were secured with the help of Anthony 

DiPietro, one of Respondent's regular bus drivers. 

 

On September 22, 1950, Enzio Argazzi, another of Respondent's bus drivers, joined the 

Union. The testimony of Argazzi showed that he had worked for the Respondent over a 

period of 15 years during which time he had left of his own accord on several occasions, for 

a period of a few months, before returning to Respondent’s employ and on at least one 

occasion, between September, 1949 and January, 1950, had been laid off by the 

Respondent for reasons of economy. He testified that after he had joined the Union, Mrs. 

Muter who had previously carried on conversations with him, stopped talking to him and 

her attitude towards him changed. On October 6, 1950, Mrs. Muter discharged him stating 

that her son was going to drive a bus. Argazzi claimed that when he asked why she “picked 

on me” Mrs. Muter replied she was paying him more than the rest of the workers. Argazzi 



testified he was getting $1.20 an hour and the other workers were getting $1.15 per hour. 

He further testified he said to Mrs. Muter “I don't think that is the reason” and Mrs. Muter 

did not answer him but walked away. He testified also that several of the bus drivers had 

less seniority on the job than he and that no criticism had been made of his work. 

 

Anthony DiPietro, who was active in the organization of the Union, was discharged by Mrs. 

Muter on October 27, 1950. He had worked for the Respondent since 1943 continuously 

except for about 28 months while he was in the armed services of the United States. He had 

worked continuously for the Respondent close to the past five years. He testified there had 

been no complaints about his work. He also testified that after he had joined the Union Mrs. 

Muter stopped talking to him and the other men. On October 22nd he was elected vice 

president of the Union. He claimed that on October 24th, Mrs. Muter talked to him for the 

first time in two weeks. He testified she came up to him and said, “Why did us boys have to 

join the Union”, "We were all a happy family", "I don't know why you did not come to me 

first", and that he replied, "we all wanted the Union so we all joined up and started our own 

organization". On the afternoon of October 26th, the day before he was discharged, Mrs. 

Muter instructed him to get measured for a new uniform and also asked him to make an 

extra trip that night. On the following morning Mrs. Muter sent an envelope to his house 

with his pay together with a slip stating, "Due to Economy Reasons your services are no 

longer required". 

 

Mrs. Muter testified with respect to Argazzi that he was an unsatisfactory worker; that she 

had received many complaints about him from customers and the Pinkerton Agency which 

she hired to check up on her drivers; that he had quit 3 or 4 times without giving her 

notice; had used vile language; had permitted people to ride the busses free and that 

because of an accident he caused the liability insurance premiums covering the busses to 

be increased substantially. She testified that the reason she discharged him was because 

she was buying a new bus and had to pay for it and that her son has been driving regularly 

since. The testimony showed that prior to Argazzi's discharge the son worked in the garage 

and as a spare driver. Mrs. Muter testified she paid 90¢ per hour for spare men. 

 

Concerning DiPietro's discharge, Mrs. Muter testified that after she had instructed him to 

be measured for a new uniform she decided to discharge him and again referred to the fact 

that she was getting a new bus indicating the discharge was based upon economy reasons. 

The fact is, however, that on one day she had the man measured for a new uniform and let 

him out the next day. She further testified that he had 6 accidents in 3 years; that he often 

took a short cut from the regular bus route disappointing customers and violating the 

requirements of her franchise. She specifically denied having the conversation which 

DiPietro testified took place between them on October 24th concerning the Union in the 

plant. She denied having knowledge that Argazzi or DiPietro were members of the Union 

prior to their discharges. She claimed the first knowledge she had of the existence of the 

Union or the organizational activities of the employees was when she received a letter from 

the Union, dated October 30, 1950, concerning a proposed agreement and requesting a 

joint meeting of the independent bus lines. 



 

Theodore Zick who worked for the Respondent 9 years as a mechanic and bus driver 

testified he had joined the Union at the same time Argazzi did; that prior to Argazzi's 

discharge Mrs. Muter asked him if he belonged to the Union and he told her he did and 

further that Mrs. Muter had said that she had heard “we” joined the Union. 

 

Another witness, John Kay, who had at one time worked for the Respondent regularly, 

testified that he worked as a spare driver for a period during October and in a discussion he 

had with Mrs. Muter concerning a steady job she asked him if he was a member of the 

Union. He further testified she told him he had fired Argazzi and DiPietro because they had 

been the union organizers. 

 

After careful consideration of all of the evidence we are firmly convinced that the testimony 

of Mrs. Muter cannot be accepted. It is clear to us that in some manner she obtained 

information concerning the organization of her employees shortly after it had commenced. 

This is not surprising in view of the fact that the employees of five of the independent lines 

were organizing at the same time. The testimony of Argazzi, DiPietro and Zick clearly 

shows she had knowledge, long before the discharges of Argazzi and DiPietro and long 

before the time she received the Union's letter. We find upon all the evidence that the 

reasons asserted by Mrs. Muter for the discharge of Argazzi and DiPietro are pretexts to 

cover the real reason for their discharges which was their activity and efforts in bringing 

about the organization of Respondent’s employees. Therefore, we find that the Respondent 

has violated the Act in discharging the said two men. 

 

B. THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN. The record in this case does not establish that the Respondent 

refused to bargain collectively with the Union within the meaning of the Act. It is that there 

was a bona fide dispute between the Union and the owners of the five independent bus 

lines as to the employees who should be grouped together for bargaining purposes. The 

evidence also showed that the only demand to bargain made by the Union upon the 

Respondent is contained in its letter of October 30, 1950. Such letter does not constitute a 

proper demand to bargain. It proposes that the Respondent meet in a joint meeting with 

the Union and other independent bus operators. There is no obligation under our Act for 

the Respondent to attend such a meeting. We therefore find that the allegations of the 

complaint with respect to the commission of the unfair labor practice of refusal to bargain 

has not been proven and the complaint concerning such charge should be dismissed. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record, the Board makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. THE RESPONDENT. Mastco Bus Line, Inc. is a Connecticut corporation which is engaged in a local 

bus transportation business within the City of New Britain, with its principal office and place of 

business located at 99 Newington Avenue, New Britain, Connecticut. It operates under authority of 



the Public Utilities Commission of Connecticut. Mrs. Helen J. Muter is the president and principal 

stockholder of the corporation and is actively in charge of the management of the business. 

 

2. THE UNION. Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of 

N.A., Division 1460, AFL, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose, in 

whole or in part, of collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, 

terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. On October 6, 1950, Enzio Argazzi was discharged by the Respondent for the reason that he had 

joined and assisted the Union and worked in concert with other employees in behalf of the Union.   

 

4. On October 27, 1950, Anthony DiPietro was discharged by the Respondent for the reason that he 

had joined and assisted the Union and worked in concert with other employees in behalf of the 

Union.   

 

5. By discharging said Enzio Argazzi and Anthony DiPietro and refusing to reinstate them, the 

Respondent has required its employees, as a condition of employment, to refrain from forming 

joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing. 

 

6. By discharging said Enzio Argazzi and Anthony DiPietro and refusing to reinstate them the 

Respondent has discouraged membership in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to 

tenure of employment. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Enzio Argazzi and Anthony DiPietro Respondent has required its employees, as a 

condition of employment, to refrain from forming, joining or assisting a labor organization of their 

own choosing in violation of Section 7392 subsection 4-of the Act. 

 

4. By discharging Enzio Argazzi and Anthony DiPietro the Respondent has discouraged membership 

in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to tenure of employment in violation of Section 

7392-subsection 5-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law and pursuant to Section 7394-

subsection 5-the Act, it is 



 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway & Motor 

Coach Employees of N. A , Division 1460, AFL or any other labor organization of its 

employees by discriminating against employment in regard to hire or tenure of 

employment or in terms or conditions of employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining, or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in 

Section 7391 of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut state Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Upon request offer to Enzio Argazzi and Anthony Di Pietro full and immediate employment, 

without prejudice to all rights and privileges previously enjoyed by them respectively, at 

the same or substantially equivalent positions a which they were employed at the time of 

their discharge, discharging, if necessary, any person or persons employed in their places 

since the dates of their respective discharge. 

 

(b) Make whole Enzio Argazzi and Anthony Di Pietro for any loss of pay each may have 

suffered by reason of his discharge from the dates of their respective discharge to the date 

of offer of employment by payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that which he 

would normally have earned during said period less the amount earned during said period. 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days of the posting, in 

a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees customarily 

congregate, a notice stating: 

 

1. That it will not engage in the conduct from which it was ordered to cease and 

desist in paragraph 1 (a) and (b) of this order; 

 

2. That it will take the affirmative action set forth in paragraph 2 (a), 2 (b) and 2 (c) 

of the Order, and 

 

3. That its employees are free to become or remain members of Amalgamated 

Association of Street, Electric Railway & Motor Coach Employees of N. A., Division 

1460, AFL or other labor organization. 

 



(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of this 

Decision and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

AND IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the allegations in the complaint charging the Respondent with the 

violation of Section 7392-subsection 6-of the Act, be and hereby is dismissed. 
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New Britain, Conn. 
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Electric Railway and Motor Coach  

Employees of N.A., Division 1460,  

AFL  
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New Britain, Conn. 

 


